THIS MOTORIZED GENERAL-PURPOSE CARRIAGE
PYROTOME SE
SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE AND MAINTENANCE
MACHINE N° W000138864
 EDITION: EN Instructions for use REF: 8695 4001
 REVISION: J
 DATE:  05-2019  Original instructions
Thank for the trust you have expressed by purchasing this equipment, which

PYROTOME SE  F-25
F - SPARE PARTS
How to order:
The photographs or sketches mark nearly all the parts making up a machine or installation.
The descriptive tables comprise three types of article:
 items normally held in stock:
 articles not held in stock:
 items on request: without markings
(For these, we recommend that you send us a copy of the page of the spare parts list correctly
filled in. Please indicate in the Order column the number of parts required and give the type and
serial number of your device.)
For the items marked on the photographs or sketches not mentioned in the tables, please send us a
copy of the page concerned, and underline the marking in question.
Example:
 normally in stock
 not in stock
 on request
Item Ref. Stock Order Designation
E1 W000XXXXXX   Machine interface board
G2 W000XXXXXX   Flow meter
A3 9357 XXXX   Printed front side metal sheeting
 For parts order, give the quantity required and put the number of your machine in the box below.
TYPE:
Number:
F - SPARE PARTS 8695 4001 / J
F-26  PYROTOME SE
1 - CASING/CROSSBAR SUPPORT/TRANSFORMER ASSEMBLY
 normally in stock
 not in stock
 on request
Item Ref. Stock Order Designation
1 W000138866   Transformer subassembly packed
 W000138855   Gas manifold subassembly
2 0696.1171   Machined 3/8" gas manifold
3    M6 washer ref 9658-0619 FINSERT
4    CM 6 x 15 screw
 W000325310   Crossbar support assembly
5    AZ6 washer
6    CHc M6 X 15 screw
7 0668.0361   M10 knob
8    M10U washer
9 0696.1101   Crossbar support
10 W000325309   Rack crossbar
11    HM10 nut
12    M10U washer
13    AZ10 washer
14    HM10 x 70 screw
 W000138851   Heatshield assembly
15 0696.1111   Heatshield
16    M6U washer
17    L VV 6 x 35 screw
 For parts order, give the quantity required and put the number of your machine in the box below.
TYPE:
Number:
8695 4001 / J F - SPARE PARTS
PYROTOME SE  F-27
F - SPARE PARTS 8695 4001 / J
F-28  PYROTOME SE
 normally in stock
 not in stock
 on request
Item Ref. Stock Order Designation
18 0696.1112   Spacer
19 0696.1406   Casing
20 0696.1404   Sheetmetal casing
 0696.1409   Castor assembly
21 0696.1411   Ring
22 0696.1412   Shaft
23    LGCGO7 3 x 24 pin
24 0696.1055   Roller spindle
25 0696.1054   Roller
26 0696.1052   Yoke
27    M1OU washer
28 0696.1056   Knurled nut
29    AZ6 washer
30    CHc M6 x 15 screw
31 0696.1033   Handle
 For parts order, give the quantity required and put the number of your machine in the box below.
TYPE:
Number:
8695 4001 / J F - SPARE PARTS
PYROTOME SE  F-29
F - SPARE PARTS 8695 4001 / J
F-30  PYROTOME SE
2 - MOTORIZATION SET
 normally in stock
 not in stock
 on request
Item Ref. Stock Order Designation
 0696.1425   Motorization set
1 0696.1426   Case block
2 0696.1436   Disengageable pinion
3 0696.1435   Support
4 0696.1433   AxIe
5 0696.1431   Bearing plate
6    GLYCODUR GLY PBG 141617F SKF Bushing
7    KM1 SKF nut
8    M12 washer
9 0696.1437   Steel main wheel
10    Circlip 5
11    3 x 20 "Mécanindus" pin
12 0696.1405   Motor case
13    CHc M6 x 25 screw
14 0696.1445   Type 402887 SWF motor
15 0696.1430   Motor pinion
 For parts order, give the quantity required and put the number of your machine in the box below.
TYPE:
Number:
8695 4001 / J F - SPARE PARTS
PYROTOME SE  F-31
F - SPARE PARTS 8695 4001 / J
F-32  PYROTOME SE
 normally in stock
 not in stock
 on request
Item Ref. Stock Order Designation
16 0696.1434   Pinion
17 0696.1427   Motor support
18    HM6 x 12 screw
19 0696.1428   Spacer
20    FHCM6x12 screw
21 0696.1439   Disengaging rod
22    Needle INA -NR 4 x 19,8
23 0696.1429   Tie support upper motor
24 0696.1438   Disengaging washer
25    CHcM6x16 screw
26    LEDUC ref.530 spring
27    CHcM6x20 screw
 For parts order, give the quantity required and put the number of your machine in the box below.
TYPE:
Number:
8695 4001 / J F - SPARE PARTS
PYROTOME SE  F-33
F - SPARE PARTS 8695 4001 / J
F-34  PYROTOME SE
3 - TORCH HOLDER SUBASSEMBLY
 normally in stock
 not in stock
 on request
Item Ref. Stock Order Designation
 W000138852   Torch holder subassembly
 0696.1120   Torch holder heatshield subassembly
1    CHc M6 x 40 screw
2 0696.1121   Torch holder heatshield
3 0696.1122   Excentric dush
4    Z10 U washer
5    Olma T210 x 16 x 40 spring
6 W000138669   10 mm knob
7    M6U washer
8    HM6 nut
9    M5 x 5 socket head screw
10 0696.1125   Pinion/shaft member
 0693.0135   Collar subassembly
11 0696.1124   Collar spindle
12 W000138710   Pinion
13    Ring Métafram BP25 CIO 13xl6
14    M6 snepnut nut
15    W6 washer
16    3 x 20 mecanindus pin
17    CHc M6 x 30 screw
18 W000138669   10 mm knob
19    CHc M8 x 30 screw
20    CHc M3 x 12 screw
21 W000138706   Spring
 For parts order, give the quantity required and put the number of your machine in the box below.
TYPE:
Number:
8695 4001 / J F - SPARE PARTS
PYROTOME SE  F-35
F - SPARE PARTS 8695 4001 / J
F-36  PYROTOME SE
4 - VALVE/CONNECTOR/CASTOR SUBASSEMBLY
 normally in stock
 not in stock
 on request
Item Ref. Stock Order Designation
1 0696.1155   3/8" RH OX connector
 0696.1156   3/8" LH gaz connector
2 W000138860   1/4 TURN 3/8 VALVE SUBASSEMBLY
 0022.1666   Oxygen valve
 0696.1241   Spherical tip
 0696.1242   3/8 RH nut
 0696.0187   3/8 RH olive connector
    1/4 x 3/8- AVS reduction D 520
 09161.6045   Ring blue mark
3 W000325311   CASTOR ASSEMBLY
4    LGCGO7 3 x 24 pin
5 0696.1055   Roller spindle
6 0696.1054   Roller
7 0696.1052   Roller yoke
8 0696.1412   Yoke spindle
9 0696.1411   Ring
10    M1OU washer
11 0696.1056   Knurled nut
 For parts order, give the quantity required and put the number of your machine in the box below.
TYPE:
Number:
8695 4001 / J F - SPARE PARTS
PYROTOME SE  F-37
F - SPARE PARTS 8695 4001 / J
F-38  PYROTOME SE
5 - TURRET SUBASSEMBLY
 normally in stock
 not in stock
 on request
Item Ref. Stock Order Designation
 W000138853   Turret subassembly
1 W000138669   10 knob
    OLMA T210 x16x40 spring
2    Z10 U washer
3 0696.1122   Excentric dush
4    Hc M5 x 5 socket-head screw
5    CHc 6x15 screw
6    CRIBO 31,5 x 16,3 x 0,80 washer
7 0696.1125   Pinion/shaft member
8 0696.1132   Turret spindle
9 0696.1131   Turret base
10 0696.1133   Support plate
11 0696.1134   Turret
12    M10U washer
13 0668.0361   M10 knob
 For parts order, give the quantity required and put the number of your machine in the box below.
TYPE:
Number:
8695 4001 / J F - SPARE PARTS
PYROTOME SE  F-39
F - SPARE PARTS 8695 4001 / J
F-40  PYROTOME SE
6 - LATERAL GUIDE EQUIPMENT
 normally in stock
 not in stock
 on request
Item Ref. Stock Order Designation
 W000138856   Lateral guide equipment
1 0696.1177   Guide body
2 0696.1180   Pivot axis
3 0696.1179   Articulated support
4 0696.1178   Adjuster screw
5    OLMA TI 8 x 14 x 25 spring
6 0696.1181   Knurled nut
7    M6U washer
8 W000140186   Bearing
9    FHC/I90 M6 x 20 screw
10    CHC M6 x 35 screw
 For parts order, give the quantity required and put the number of your machine in the box below.
TYPE:
Number:
8695 4001 / J F - SPARE PARTS
PYROTOME SE  F-41
7 - TORCH SUPPORT ASSEMBLY
 normally in stock
 not in stock
 on request
Item Ref. Stock Order Designation
 0696.1215   Torch support assembly
1 9120.6020   Torch support subassembly
2 W000315508   Manual slide assembly
3 W000315323   Manual slide assembly
4 0696.1223   Counterweight
 For parts order, give the quantity required and put the number of your machine in the box below.
TYPE:
Number:
F - SPARE PARTS 8695 4001 / J
F-42  PYROTOME SE
8 - COUNTERBALANCE/RADIUS ARM SUBASSEMBLY
 normally in stock
 not in stock
 on request
Item Ref. Stock Order Designation
 W000138857   Counterbalance/radius arm subassembly
1 W000138669   M10 knob
2    3 x 20 Mecanindus pin
3    M14 wingnut
4 0696.1191   Half counterweight
5 0696.1192   Compass point stud
6    JALDER M14 x 100 stud
 For parts order, give the quantity required and put the number of your machine in the box below.
TYPE:
Number:
8695 4001 / J F - SPARE PARTS
PYROTOME SE  F-43
F - SPARE PARTS 8695 4001 / J
F-44  PYROTOME SE
9 - FRONT PANEL ASSEMBLY SELF MOVING CARRIAGE
 normally in stock
 not in stock
 on request
Item Ref. Stock Order Designation
 0696.1420   Front panel assembly
1 0696.1407   Front plate
 0696.1408   Silkscreen printing/process front plate
2    CB 5 x 10 screw
    M5U washer
3 W000147301   Potentiometer PE 30 AM
 0019.1047   Potentiometer switch "STOCKLI" 10.75.60
    AZ 10 washer
4 0013.4016   Male socket Ref. 1815905 "AEl"
    Screw FB/90° M3 x 12
    Fan washer 3
    HM3 nut
5 W000137809   Two pole switch 649N "APR"
6 0020.0016   Fuseholder 5 x 20
 W000147335   Fuse 5 x 20 8A FST
7 W000138869   Variator
 For parts order, give the quantity required and put the number of your machine in the box below.
TYPE:
Number:
8695 4001 / J F - SPARE PARTS
PYROTOME SE  F-45
F - SPARE PARTS 8695 4001 / J
F-46  PYROTOME SE
10 - REMOTE CONTROL ASSEMBLY
 normally in stock
 not in stock
 on request
Item Ref. Stock Order Designation
 0696.1450   Remote control assembly
1 0696.1465   Remote control box subassembly
2 0696.1462   Remote control box beam assembly
3 0299.6107   Control box
4    P11 VZD "SFERNICE" Potentiometer
5    10.75.60 "STOCKLI" potentiometer switch
6 0696.1459   Printed circuit of remote control assembly
7 0696.1463   Box front plate
8    TC 4 x 8 screw
    MU4 washer
    Hm M4 nut
9 0696.1452   Pyrotome SE front panel subassembly
10 0020.0016   Fuse support 5 x 20 ,
 W000147335   Fuse 5 x20 8A FST
11 0026.3001   Stuffing box 9 Ref. 20620429 "CAPRI"
12    TCB 5 x 10 screw
 For parts order, give the quantity required and put the number of your machine in the box below.
TYPE:
Number:
8695 4001 / J F - SPARE PARTS
PYROTOME SE  F-47
F - SPARE PARTS 8695 4001 / J
F-48  PYROTOME SE
 normally in stock
 not in stock
 on request
Item Ref. Stock Order Designation
    AZ5 washer
    HM5 nut
13 0696.1453   Front panel
 0696.1454   Front panel silkscreen printing/process
14    F/90° MJ x 12 screw
    AZ3 washer
    HM3 nut
15 0013.4016   Male socket Ref. 1815905 "AEl"
16 0696.1467   Supporting plate printed circuit
17    TCB 3 x 12 screw
    AZ3 washer
    HM3 nut
18    Spacer ENLIS 4
19 0696.1456   Printed circuit interface assembly
20    Jam nut 9 Ref. 20630029 "CAPRI"
21 0696.1455
Beam RVE 30 to printed circuit interface
assembly
 For parts order, give the quantity required and put the number of your machine in the box below.
TYPE:
Number:
8695 4001 / J F - SPARE PARTS
PYROTOME SE  F-49
F - SPARE PARTS 8695 4001 / J
F-50  PYROTOME SE
11 - TORSH FEEDING BEAM
 normally in stock
 not in stock
 on request
Item Ref. Stock Order Designation
1 7617 1513   Torch
2 W000325596   Beam assembly
 For parts order, give the quantity required and put the number of your machine in the box below.
TYPE:
Number:
8695 4001 / J F - SPARE PARTS
PYROTOME SE  F-51
F - SPARE PARTS 8695 4001 / J
F-52  PYROTOME SE
PERSONAL NOTES
Lincoln Electric France S.A.S.
Avenue Franklin Roosevelt 76120 Le Grand Quevilly
76121 Le Grand Quevilly cedex